STK14C88
32Kx8 AutoStore nvSRAM
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document Number: 001-52038 Rev. *A  Revised June 10, 2009
Features
■ 25, 35, 45 ns Read Access and R/W Cycle Time
■ Unlimited Read/Write Endurance
■ Automatic Nonvolatile STORE on Power Loss

Output Data
Output High Z
Active 13, 17, 18, 19
Software-Controlled STORE/RECALL Cycle
NO. Symbols Parameter STK14C88-25 STK14C88-35 STK14C88-45
Unit Notes
Standard Alt. Min Max Min Max Min Max
33 tAVAV tRC STORE/RECALL Initiation Cycle Time 35 45 55 ns 13
34 tAVEL tAS Address Setup Time 0 0 0 ns 20, 21
35 tELEH tCW Clock Pulse Width 25 30 35 ns 20, 21
36 tELAX Address Hold Time 20 20 20 ns 20, 21
37 tRECALL RECALL Duration 20 20 20 μs
Figure 10.  E Controlled Software STORE/RECALL Cycle [21]
Notes
17. The six consecutive addresses must be in the order listed. W must be high during all six consecutive E controlled cycles to enable a nonvolatile cycle.
18. While there are 15 addresses on the STK14C88, only the lower 14 are used to control software modes.
19. I/O state assumes G < VIL. Activation of nonvolatile cycles does not depend on state of G.
20. The software sequence is clocked on the falling edge of E controlled reads without involving G (double clocking aborts the sequence).
21. The six consecutive addresses must be in the order listed in the Software STORE/RECALL Mode Selection Table: (0E38, 31C7, 03E0, 3C1F, 303F, 0FC0) for a STORE
cycle or (0E38, 31C7, 03E0, 3C1F, 303F, 0C63) for a RECALL cycle. W must be high during all six consecutive cycles.

STK14C88
Document Number: 001-52038 Rev. *A Page 13 of 18
Commercial and Industrial Ordering Information
Military Ordering Information
Speed:
25 = 25 ns
35 = 35 ns
STK14C88 -  N F 45 I TR
Temperature Range:
Package
45 = 45 ns
Packaging Option:
Blank = Tube
TR = Tape and Reel
I - Industrial (-40 to 85°C)
Blank = Commercial (0 to 70°C)
Lead Finish
F = 100% Sn (Matte Tin)
N = Plastic 32-pin 300 mil SOIC
C = Ceramic 32-pin 300 mil CDIP
L = Ceramic 32-pad LCC
Access Time
 STK14C88 - 5 C 45 M
Temperature Range
M = Military (-55 to 125°C)
35 = 35 ns
45 = 45 ns
Package
L=Ceramic 32-pad LCC
C=Ceramic 32-pin 300 mil CDIP
K=Ceramic 32-pin 300 mil CDIP
with solder dip finish
Retention / Endurance
5 = Military (105 Cycles)
[+] Feedback
STK14C88
Document Number: 001-52038 Rev. *A Page 14 of 18
Ordering Information
Part Number Description Access Times Temperature
STK14C88-NF25 5V 32Kx8 AutoStore nvSRAM SOIC32-300 25 ns Commercial
STK14C88-NF35 5V 32Kx8 AutoStore nvSRAM SOIC32-300 35 ns Commercial
STK14C88-NF45 5V 32Kx8 AutoStore nvSRAM SOIC32-300 45 ns Commercial
STK14C88-NF25TR 5V 32Kx8 AutoStore nvSRAM SOIC32-300 25 ns Commercial
STK14C88-NF35TR 5V 32Kx8 AutoStore nvSRAM SOIC32-300 35 ns Commercial
STK14C88-NF45TR 5V 32Kx8 AutoStore nvSRAM SOIC32-300 45 ns Commercial
STK14C88-NF25I 5V 32Kx8 AutoStore nvSRAM SOIC32-300 25 ns Industrial
STK14C88-NF35I 5V 32Kx8 AutoStore nvSRAM SOIC32-300 35 ns Industrial
STK14C88-NF45I 5V 32Kx8 AutoStore nvSRAM SOIC32-300 45 ns Industrial
STK14C88-NF25ITR 5V 32Kx8 AutoStore nvSRAM SOIC32-300 25 ns Industrial
STK14C88-NF35ITR 5V 32Kx8 AutoStore nvSRAM SOIC32-300 35 ns Industrial
STK14C88-NF45ITR 5V 32Kx8 AutoStore nvSRAM SOIC32-300 45 ns Industrial
STK14C88-C45I 5V 32Kx8 AutoStore nvSRAM CDIP32-300 45 ns Industrial
STK14C88-5L35M 5V 32Kx8 AutoStore nvSRAM LCC32-300 35 ns Military
STK14C88-5L45M 5V 32Kx8 AutoStore nvSRAM LCC32-300 45 ns Military
STK14C88-5C35M 5V 32Kx8 AutoStore nvSRAM CDIP32-300 35 ns Military
STK14C88-5C45M 5V 32Kx8 AutoStore nvSRAM CDIP32-300 45 ns Military
STK14C88-5K35M 5V 32Kx8 AutoStore nvSRAM CDIP32-300 35 ns Military
STK14C88-5K45M 5V 32Kx8 AutoStore nvSRAM CDIP32-300 45 ns Military
[+] Feedback
STK14C88
Document Number: 001-52038 Rev. *A Page 15 of 18
Package Diagrams
Figure 15.  32-Pin 300 mil SOIC Gull Wing (51-85127)
PIN 1 ID
SEATING PLANE
116
17 32
DIMENSIONS IN INCHES[MM] MIN.
MAX.